

June 7, 2021

601 W. Riverside Avenue Suite 1800 Spokane, WA 99201

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

State of Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission P. O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: Westgate Communications LLC dba WeavTel – WN U-2 Tariff Replacement Pages Federal Communications Commission 2020 8YY Access Charge Reform Order

(FCC 20-143)

State Of WASH.
TIL. AND TRANSP.
COMMISSION

Enclosed with this electronic filing are the proposed replacement tariff pages for Westgate Communications LLC dba WeavTel.

This filing is made in compliance with the Federal Communication Commission's (FCC) Order 20-143; Part 51 – Interconnection; Subpart M – 8YY Transition; §51.909 Transition of rate-of-return carrier access charges; Step 2. The FCC 8YY Order establishes separate rate elements for interstate and intrastate toll free originating end office access service and non-toll free originating end office access service. Intrastate toll free originating end office access service rates shall be in parity with its interstate toll free originating end office access service rates. Currently, Westgate Communications LLC dba WeavTel's intrastate originating end office access service rates are greater than interstate rates. Therefore, this filing proposes reductions to the intrastate toll free originating end office rates to bring it in parity to the interstate rate levels.

Additionally, in accordance with the FCC's 8YY Order, this filing modifies and prohibits the application of originating Tandem Switched Transport rates on toll free access minutes. Since Westgate Communications LLC dba WeavTel. is not an access tandem provider, it is not able to bill transport for originating toll free minutes pursuant to the FCC 8YY Order.

Transmitted herewith are PDF documents – one showing the changed pages with revisions indicated via strikeout, and the other showing the changes as they will appear in the proposed new tariff. It is requested that this filing become effective July 1, 2021.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

Sincerely,

**Tym Rutkowski** Senior Manager (509) 777-0137

tym.rutkowski@mossadams.com

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Rick Weaver (via-email)